
 

 

March 25, 2021 

 

Non Violent Parole Review Process 

Board of Parole Hearings 

Correspondence – NV 

P.O. Box 4036 

Sacramento, CA 95812-4036 

 

Re: Trudeau, Frank  CDC # BJ9611 Court Docket: 19FE000017, 19FE005369 

 

Inmate Trudeau is a repeat offender and should not be paroled.  The circumstances surrounding 

his current conviction and his prior criminal record show that he poses an unreasonable risk to 

the community. 

 

On December 28, 2018, law enforcement initiated a traffic stop on Inmate Trudeau when he was 

seen driving on a curb. Inmate Trudeau was on active probation stemming from his 2015 

conviction of Vehicle Code section 2800.2 and PRCS for his conviction of Penal Code section 

30305(a)(1) from 2016. Law enforcement conducted a pat search of Inmate Trudeau, which 

revealed two knives, a stun gun, 2.7 grams of methamphetamine and a methamphetamine pipe 

on Inmate Trudeau’s person.  

 

On March 25, 2019, while Inmate Trudeau was out on bail for the above offenses, park rangers 

contacted Inmate Trudeau in a vehicle in River Bend Part to conduct a park fee compliance. 

Inmate Trudeau was on PRCS, so the rangers conducted a PRCS search of the car. Rangers 

located a .32 caliber semi-automatic handgun, a loaded .32 caliber revolver, 26 live rounds of 

ammunition and a black throwing star in the vehicle.  

 

These are not Inmate Trudeau’s first criminal offenses. Inmate Trudeau has been convicted of 

numerous felonies stemming back to 1990. In 1990, Inmate Trudeau was convicted of four 

counts of First Degree Burglary, for which he was sentenced to eight years in state prison. In 

1995, Inmate Trudeau failed to comply with the conditions of his parole and sustained a parole 

violation. Subsequently, in 1996, Inmate Trudeau was convicted of violating Health and Safety 

Code section 11377(a), for which he was sentenced to 26 years to life. Ultimately, when Inmate 

Trudeau was released from prison in 2012, his sentence was modified to seven years state prison. 

Thereafter, Inmate Trudeau continued his criminality by committing a felony violation of 

Vehicle Code section 2800.4 in 2015. While on probation for that offense, Inmate Trudeau was 

being investigated for a domestic violence incident when law enforcement located 4 live rounds 

of ammunition on Inmate Trudeau’s person. This resulted in Inmate Trudeau’s conviction for PC 



 

   
 

30305(a)(1) in 2016. While still on probation for his 2016 offense, Inmate Trudeau also 

sustained convictions for PC 29800(a)(1) and PC 21310 in 2019.  

 

Inmate Trudeau’s numerous prison commitments have failed to stop his criminality. Inmate 

Trudeau’s criminal record stemming back 30 years shows his total disregard for the law. An even 

more blatant disregard for the law is displayed by his continuous failure to comply with his 

probation, parole and the terms of his bail. Despite being a convicted felon, Inmate Trudeau 

continues to consistently possess weapons, posing a danger to the community. If Inmate Trudeau 

is released from parole early, it is likely he will continue to engage in dangerous behavior and 

fail to comply with conditions of his parole given his repeated failure to comply with the law and 

probation since 1990.  

 

As we are given 30 days to respond, and we are not provided with any disciplinary history or any 

other information aside from the one page notice of parole review, I cannot comment on Inmate 

Trudeau’s prison conduct.  However, from the record that is available it is clear that Inmate 

Trudeau should not be released as he continues to have a complete disregard of the law and 

present an unreasonable risk of violence to the community. Parole should be denied. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Kristin Hayes 

Deputy District Attorney 

Sacramento County District Attorney’s Office 

 
 


